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FAX

TO: WILLIAM HALL
RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT
CONCEPTS
Phone 301-862-7501
Fax # 301-862-5759
CC:
REMARKS: - [ Urgent XI For your review

Date 2/16/06

Number of pages including cover sheet 6
FROM: AL GEPHART
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

Phone
Fax Phone

13051 NORTH TELECOM
PARKWAY

TEMPLE TERRACE, FL
33637-0926

(813) 632-7600, EXT. 372
(813) 632-7664

[ ] Reply ASAP  [] Please Comment

ATTACHED IS THE INFORMATION | CAN PROVIDE ON EQ FLORIDA, TAMPA, FL FACILITY

AL GEPHARTW
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Creative solutions:-Proven-results..

March 2, 2006

Mr. Albert Gephart, Engineer

South West District

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
13051 North Telcom Parkway

Temple Terrace, FL. 33637

MAR 0 6 2006

RE: Compliance Review of EQ Florida, Inc., located in Tampa, Florida.

Dear Sir:

Resource Management Concepts, Inc. (RMC) is assisting the Transportation
Security Administration (TSA) in developing their environmental program. As
part of this effort and TSA’s ongoing quality control effort, RMC has been asked
to confirm a report produced by SAIC, Inc. (SAIC) in January 2005. The SAIC
report contained information on the business and operational status of treatment
storage disposal facilities (TSDFs). Because the TSDF facility located in your
jurisdiction has been the recipient of TSA waste, the information contained in
SAIC’s report must be verified and updated. Responses to the questionnaire that
accompanies this letter will provide the necessary information for RMC to
complete this tasking for TSA.

The TSD facility that we are reviewing is EQ Florida, Inc., located in Tampa, FL.

An RMC representative will be contacting you within two weeks to discuss your
responses to the questionnaire. If you would like to schedule the interview,
please contact Mr. William Hall at 301-862-7501 or via e-mail at
bhall@rmcweb.com.

Your cooperation in this matter will be greatly appreciated.

William T. Hall, P.E.
Senior Engineer
RMC

46970 Bradley Bivd., Suite B » Lexington Park, MD 20653
T 301 862.7501 * F 301 862.5759




TSA TSDF Pre-audit
REGULATOR INTERVIEW

This questionnaire is intended to collect background information from the
inspectors of the TSDF facility pertaining to its environmental management
activities. Accurate and timely information is requested. An RMC representative
will follow up this questionnaire. To schedule a follow-up phone interview, please
contact Bill Hall at 301-862-7501, or send an e-mail to bhall@rmcweb.com or

ehoschar@rmcweb.com. Completed questionnaires can be faxed to 301-862-
5759 or sent to:

RMC, Inc.

Attn: William Hall

46970 Bradley Blvd, Suite B
Lexington Park, MD 20653

GENERAL

ety Name: Q FioRioh _Tpe, sic: 751/, 5093 Y226, §73Y
Street Address: 200L NorTH ORIENT RoAD

City: M:::; /;roa.fze';s < 7201 E”éiat é» Th AveN L«;: s b,?

County: 115 bogow bt Zip Code: 234/

Inspector Name: D fEf AT Email: albect: 527 hert @ de 0. st flas
Phone #: $3-432-Thoo % 372 Fax #: $13- 432 - 7649

Inspector Name: Email:

Phone #: Fax #:

Date Completed: Completed by:

AL fEHIET

Al ‘7/_ zo0 b

Yes No Unknown
Did the site pay any penalties either for an investigation ><
deficiency or as a result of a spill or release in 2005?

If yes, please describe briefly:




AIR EMISSIONS Yes No Unknown

Is the facility required to register or permit air emissions 5
sources? AJ.y 70 aly froul EDLE :

If yes, provide a brief description of major air permits, including “grandfathered”
sources:

WASTEWATER Yes No Unknown
Does the site have an NPDES permit? ccs e My KErorEobe

Have there been any fines or citations from X
wastewater/storm-water discharges? ~o

If yes, please describe briefly: THey © ShApi e THe o
Sre il WATER peTESTION (800
1F e THeht 5 A DIScHARSE.

GROUNDWATER Yes No Unknown
Does the facility monitor groundwater quality? K
Is there groundwater contamination? b
Are there any abatement, remediation, and/or groundwater ¥
treatment operations underway? d

If yes, please describe briefly: /4 s, 0sctee Y THE 57€ 210 A br2ou w0 wnTER
JRVESTLEATION . NE FURTHER AS5555Em7T €42
MG LT RIP b [ZEqﬁ‘u ;;g‘.-,v/l AT TS /’f/,«u?‘”

OIL AND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORAGE Yes No Unknown
Has the facility been cited for any SPCC or other spill \
deficiencies by a regulatory agency within the past year? \7(

If yes, please describe briefly:

CERCLA Yes No Unknown
Did any release or spill report in the past year initiate a visit "
from a regulatory agency? )Q

If yes, describe each incident and its status:




WASTE Yes No Unknown
Does the facility have permits for hazardous waste:

a. Treatment? A X

b. Storage?  FLD 78/ 932 474 X

c. Disposal?

Are there corrective action programs (RCRA, state, or *
voluntary) underway at the site?

Has the facility received any regulatory notices or citations for

hazardous or solid waste management deficiencies during - b4
the past two years?

If yes, please describe briefly: THE LAST CompTiin /,;oﬁw,”y VoS 5/5/0 3

FANURE TO Epsuee TOsPL HBLOFEN COnTEPT F KUSED oil, wiHic// &0 T2
UP ATHOLI 280 DISHSAC OF A L1STES [A2HO0UE o 5TE, FwfoncenerT

CHSE CLYVSED ©p //f/ﬁ"/

* é SL?L»’ © WhaASTE /L?,%p/(}féﬁ/} er'7 Ul 75 CS’W/“’”)
LppEL #5008, il HHAVE NEA STATUIS .

See /%‘rf}c’b‘é > Lisripk oF  fERrTE /,4;5/;77—’/4'773’” =
THIE 15 A 0LP L1ST  BuT L gperry  Swbe ‘/’/ﬂ/
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Colleen M. Castille
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
PERMITTEE PERMIT/CERTIFICATION
EQ Florida, Inc. GMS ID No: SWD/29/44633
Mr. Scott Maris, Vice President Permit No: 34757-003-SO
36255 Michigan Ave. Date of Issue: 12/16/2002
Wayne, Mi. 48184 Expiration Date: 12/15/2007
County: Hillsborough
Lat/Long: 27°57'50"N
81°22'26"W
Sec/Town/Rge: 14/29S/19E
Project: Solid Waste Processing
Facility

This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida

Statutes, and Florida Administrative Code Rule(s) 62-4, 62-330, 62-522,
62-550, 62-701, 62-730, 62-770 and 62-775. The above named permittee is
hereby authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown on the o
application and approved drawing (s), plans and other documents, attached
hereto or on file with the Department and made a part hereof and

specifically described as follows:

To construct building improvements and operate a materials processing and
transfer facility, referred to as the EQ Florida, Inc. Solid Waste
Materials Processing and Transfer Facility, for the processing,
consolidation, bulking, and solidification of solid waste materials,
subject to the specific and general conditions attached, located at 2002 N.
Orient Road (at the north corner of Orient Road and 8th Avenue) and at 7202
East 8th Avenue, Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida. The specific
conditions attached are for the operation of:

Amended 08/29/2005 .

L Materials Processing and Transfer Facility

Replaces Permit Number: 34757-001-S0O
Includes Modifications #: 34757-004-50, dated 6/24/2004
#:  34757-005-50, dated 08/29/2005

This permit contains compliance items summarized in Attachment 1 that shall
be complied with and submitted to the Department by the dates noted. If
compliance dates are not met and submittals are not received by the
Department on or before the dates noted, enforcement action may be
initiated to assure compliance with this permit.
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Colleen M. Castille
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

October 15, 2005

Jeb Bush
Governor

Mr. Steve Reséndez
EQ of Florida, Inc.
7202 East 8™ Avenue

Tampa, Florida 33619-3380 JAM
Re: FLD 981 932 494 :
EQ of Florida, Inc.
7202 East 8™ Avenue

Tampa, Florida 33619-3380

Subject: Financial Responsibility Compliance for 2005
Dear Mr. Reséndez:

The department has reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial
responsibility. Comerica Bank letter of credit number 588011-02 effective March 22, 2004
indicates an amount of $240,000 to cover the inflation adjusted closure cost. The corresponding
standby trust fund agreement has been established on December 18, 2003 between EQ of .
Florida, the Grantor, and US Bank National Association, the Trustee. In addition, the American
International Specialty Lines Insurance Company certificate of liability insurance policy number -
PLS2673560 effective August 1, 2002 shows the required coverage for sudden and nonsudden
accidental occurrences. '

Therefore, EQ of Florida is in compliance with the financial responsibility requirements of
40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-730.180 of the Florida
Administrative Code.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Edgar Echevarria of my staff at 850-245-8793.

Sincerely,

B B/

Bryan Baker

Professional Geologist III

Hazardous Waste Regulation Section
BB/ee

Copy: Ms: Elizabeth Sawyer, USEPA/Region 4 :
VMr. William Kutash, FDEP/Southwest District Office
FDEP File

“More Protection, Less Process” .
F;Lf H g”"j
Printed on recycled paper. )
15




813-744-6100 x 386
susan.pelz@dep.state.fl.us

————— Original Message-----
From: Steve Resendez [mailto:Steve.Resendez@egonline.com]
Sent: Friday, August 05, 2005 9:34 AM

To: Pelz, Susan

Cc: Bob Mulholland; Scott Maris

Subject: EQ Permit

Susan,

I had submitted our application to Steve Morgan for our Solid Waste Modification. I spoke
with him early last week and he was confident that he would meet the deadline to issue the
draft permit to me before Aug, 4th. This is also the date that by Chapter 62-4 F.A.C. the
department must take action on the pending permit modification( letter June 3, 2005). At
this time EQ has requested a construction permit from the City of Tampa in order to begin
this project. Upon receiving this permit EQ will begin it's construction. I requested in
July for Steve M. to send me the Public Notice information so I can put it in the
newspaper as soon as I receive the draft. At this time I request on behalf of EQ that the
Department authorize construct:ici (at own risk) without the public comment. Upon receisr “4
the draft permit FO wilil continue the permit process and issue the public notificzarion.

tzking tais sztep AQ construct this building at their own risk. 0 1§ msgues ing to begxn
construction in order to complete this project and Legil operations .im aitimely manner
If you have any questions you can’contact me =i ofrice ph: 813-623% 5302 pext 235 oxrcelli:
©813-417-2907. .. : ) AT

Steve Resendez

Compliance Coordinator

EQ Florida, Inc.

Phone: (813)623-5302 ext.235
Fax: (813)626-7451

File: §-of
2 /% 5




FLORID@1Inc. L

7202 EAST 8™ AVENUE - TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619 = TEL 800 624 5302 FAX 813 628 0842  www.eqonline.com

Department of Environmental Protection
Hazardous Waste Management Section
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4560

Twin Towers Building

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Attention: John E. Griffin
Re: Permit Renewal

EPA LD. No.: FLD 981 932 494
Permit No.: 34875-HO-007 Hillsborough County July 15, 2005

Mr. Griffin,

This letter and information attached is for the Hazardous Waste Operations located at
2002 N. Orient Road, Tampa Florida. EQ Florida, Inc. has completed DEP Form 62-
730.900(2)(d) as per Hazardous Waste Facility Permit Application Instructions Guidance
dated 5/15/1996. EQ requests that the department complete a renewal permit for the
existing Hazardous Waste Facility at 2002 N. Orient Road. At this time EQ certifies that
there’ has not been any regulatory or facility changes and that we have operated
according to all Federal, State, and Local Permits. The facility has not had any releases
to the environment that may have the potential to harm human health and the
environment. EQ requests that the department accept a new attachment for the original
application to reflect the adjacent (contiguous) property. The new attachment would be
- 8.3'and named Site Survey for the 7202 East 8" Avenue property. This additional
attachment is for information purposes for the department to acknowledge that the two
(2) properties are considered contiguous and does not reflect changes to the facility. The
total acreage would be 4.46 acre (MOL) when both properties are considered
contiguous. EQ has enclosed a check payable to the Department in the amount of
$10,000 as per F.S. 62-4.050.

Please call me at (813) 623-5302 ext. 235 if you require further information or have any
questions.

Sinizrely, i

Steve Resendez
Compliance & Safety Manager

p——

MATERIALS T p5£RTEP  /NTO

" — 2 4 j
/ 4T rond NOTEBOOK O/
/9347/.‘71,/&#/ rord TEL

:g o K sHel /:

Cc: Bob Mulholland (EQFL)
Al Gephart (SWDEP)

Ron Cope (HEPC) st Fod
Bob Fox (SCS) Y
Scott Maris (EQ Corporate) g /o!’

analysis - transportation - treatment - recovery - recycling - disposal - remediation fz : I K/
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FLORID’,Inc. .

%) 7202 EAST 8™ AVENUE « TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619 - TEL 800 624 5302 - FAX 813 628 0842 - www.eqonline.com

Department of Environmental Protection April 1, 2005
Twin Towers Office Building ! :

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4560

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Attn: John Griffin

Re: Cost Estimates for 2005
I.D. No.: FLD 981 932 494

This letter is provided to the Department with information in regard to the Closure
Cost Estimate for the EQ Florida Inc., TSD Facility located at 2002 N. Orient
Road Tampa, Florida. Attached you will find detailed information pertaining to the
summary of cost associated with the TSD Facility. Also a copy of the 2004
approval for demonstration of Financial approval issued by the department.

Please contact me at (813) 623-5302 extension 235 if additional information is
needed.

‘Ste i?esendez
Compliance Manager

‘ .
CosT EFTIInTE  [ILED

”', [eem T ,f;a/tlcxﬂ'mn/
NOTE Sk om0 SHE ef

135 b@ &
analysis - transportation - treatment - recovery - recycling - disposal - remediation v\:\




Department of
Environmental Protection

— . Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush - ‘ 2600 Blair Stone Road
Governor ' Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

October 15, 2004

Collesn M. Castille
Secretary

Mr. Steve Reséndez

EQ of Florida, Inc.

7202 East 8™ Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33619-3380

Re: FLD 981 932 494
EQ of Florida, Inc.
7202 East 8™ Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33619-3380

Subject: Financial Responsibility Compliance for 2004

Dear Mr. Reséndez:

The department has received the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial
responsibility. The amendment number 1 to Comerica Bank letter of credit number 588011-02
effective March 22, 2004 indicates an amount of $240,000 to cover the inflation adjusted closure
cost. The corresponding standby trust fund agreement has been established on December 18,
2003 between EQ of Florida, the Grantor, and US Bank National Association, the Trustee. In
addition, the American International Specialty Lines Insurance Company certificate of liability
insurance policy number PLS2673560 effective August 1, 2002 shows the required coverage for
sudden and nonsudden accidental occurrences.

Therefore, EQ of Florida is in compliance with the financial responsibility requirements of
40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-730.180 of the Florida
Administrative Code.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Edgar Echevarria of my staff at 850-245-8793.

Sincerely,

B R

Bryan Baker
Professional Geologist III

, Hazardous Waste Regulation Section
BB/ee

cc: Ms. Elizabeth Sawyer, USEPA/Region 4

Mr. William Kutash, FDEP/Southwest District Office
FDEP File




® =
Department of

Environmental Protection _

Twin Towers Office Building

Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road S A Colleen M. Castille
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 i Secretary

March 11, 2005 . q"“r

Bob Mulholland AR~
Technical Services Manager o

EQ Florida, Inc. \~

7202 East 8" Avenue

Tampa, Florida 33619

SUBJECT: EQ Florida, Inc. (f.k.a US Liquids Southeast)
EPA 1.D. Number: FLD 981 932 494
Operating Permit 34875-005-HO
Confirmatory Sampling Results for SWMU #3, Storm Water Retention
Pond
Hillsborough County

Dear Mr. Mulholland:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) has completed its review of
the submittals dated January 26, 2005 and March 2, 2005 regarding the Confirmatory
Sampling of SWMU-3. Based on analysis of soil and groundwater samples taken on July
19, 2004 and January 28, 2005 SWMU-3 meets the residential soil clean up criteria.
Therefore, SWMU-3 is unlikely to be contaminated. Therefore, this SWMU has been
reclassified to No Further Action (NFA) at this time.

If you should have any questions, please contact Bheem Kothur at (850) 245-8781.
Sincerely,

x,/ /:j v f;f:’ e AN
Douglas G. Outlaw, P.E. III

Hazardous Waste Regulation

DGO/bk

cc: Jon Johnston, EPA/Region 4
}(ebecca Hoffman, EPA/Region 4
Al Gephart, DEP/Southeast District
Steve Resendez, EQ Florida, Inc. /Tampa
Judie Kean, DEP/Tallahassee

“More Protection, Less Process” /’/’ LE g"’j

Printed on recycled paper. V& L
5]




FLORID’, Inc. '

@) 7202 EAST 8™ AVENUE - TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619 - TEL 800 624 5302 FAX 813 628 0842 - www.eqonline.com

Department of Environmental Protection March 8, 2005
Hazardous Waste Management Section

2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4555 oS 7T
Twin Towers Building pfuw’“ DY 15

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Attention: Bheem Kothur

Re: EQ Florida (Comments to November 9, 2004 Letter) g
I.D. No.: FLD 981 932 494; Operating Permit No. 34875-005-HO

Mr. Kothur,

Attached you will find a map with the locations of the samples that were taken at
the EQ Florida facility. This map will correspond with the samples identified in the
letters dated 1/26/05 and 3/5/05.

Please call me at (813) 623-5302 ext. 235 if you require further information or
have any questions.

Sincerely, - P

Steve Resendez
Compliance & Safety Manager

Cc: Bob Mulholland (EQFL)
Al Gephart (SWDEP)
Terry Griffin (HEPC)

Fte : b

/1 95-’

analysis - transportation - treatment - recovery - recycling - disposal - remediation
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FLORID @1nc. {

8) 7202 EAST 8™ AVENUE - TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619 - TEL 800 624 5302 - FAX 813 628 0842 - www.eqonline.com

Department of Environmental Protection March 2, 2005

Hazardous Waste Management Section

2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4555 [ —

Twin Towers Building e

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 e

Attention: Bheem Kothur /s ‘
\\"N«..

Re: EQ Florida (Comments to November 9, 2004 Letter) e

I.D. No.: FLD 981 932 494; Operating Permit No. 34875-005-HO
Mr. Kothur,

This letter and information attached is a response to the letter dated November
9, 2004 and per our conversation during the month of January 2005. Attached
you will find analytical data from the Storm water retention pond at the TSD
facility located at 2002 Orient Road Tampa, Florida. The soil samples were taken
at 2 feet below ground surface (bgs) and 4 feet bgs. Upon reviewing the data you
will find that the COC (metals) were all below threshold limits. Samples are
represented as SB-2 and SB-4, these samples were taken at the same location
within the retention pond. As you will review the data, all samples are under
threshold values set for commercial/industrial properties set forth in Chapter 62-
777 Table 2 Soil Cleanup Target Levels. In conclusion EQ Florida request that
the Department file No Further Action in the investigation on the 2002 Orient
Road property.

Please call me at (813) 623-5302 ext. 235 if you require further information or
have any questions.

~ Sincerely,

Steve Resendez -
Compliance & Safety Manager

Cc: Bob Mulholland (EQFL)
Al Gephart (SWDEP)
Terry Griffin (HEPC)

File ' 8-

/% 'e
analysis - transportation - treatment recovery - recycling - disposal - remediation
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February 11, 2005

Tim Dean

EQ Florida, Inc.
2002 N. Orient Road
Tampa, FL 33619

Re: SunLabs Project Number: 050128.05
Client Project Description: Drainage Ditch

Dear Mr. Dean:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analysis for the following samples:

Sample Number Sample Description Date Collected
25772 SB-2 1/28/05
25773 SB-4 1/28/05

If you have any questions or comments concerning this report, please do not hesitate to contact us.
Sincerely,

Michael W. Palmer
Vice President, Laboratory Operations

Enclosures

SunLabs, Inc. Cover Page 1 of 1 Phone: (813) 881-9401

PO Box 350 ) ) Email:  Info@SunLabsinc.com
Tampa, FL 33601 . ez Oifenwise Reled st Whare uplicable: Website: www.SunLabsInc.com




SunLabs Sample Number
Sample Designation
Date/Time Collected

25772
SB-2
1/28/05 11:13

Report of Laboratory Analysis

SunLabs

Project Number

050128.05

EQ Florida, Inc.

Project Description

Drainage Ditch

Matrix

Soil

February 11, 2005

Date/Time Received 01/28/05 13:16

Results

Parameters Method Units Date/Time Date/Time
Analyzed Prepped

Percent Moisture

% Moisture 160.3M % 14 01/31/05

Mercury

Date Digested 7471 2/8/05 02/08/05 15:57 02/08/05 11:30
Date Analyzed 7471 2/8/05 02/08/05 15:57 02/08/05 11:30
Mercury 7471 ma/kg 0.10 U 02/08/05 15:57 02/08/05 11:30
Nickel

Date Digested 2/2/05 02/11/05 14:20 02/02/05 14:20
Nickel 6010 maka 1.0.U 02/11/0514:20 Q2/Q2/05 14:20
RCRA Metals

Date Digested 3050 02/02/2005 02/02/05 11:15
Date Analyzed 6010 2/8/05 02/08/05 14:33 02/02/05 11:15
Arsenic 6010 ma/kg 08 U 02/08/05 14:33 02/02/05 11:15
Barium 6010 maka 62 02/08/05 14:33 02/02/05 11:15
Cadmium 6010 ma/ka 1.0 U 02/08/05 14:33 02/02/05 11:15
Chromium 6010 ma/kg 1.9 02/08/05 14:33 02/02/05 11:15
Lead 6010 ma/kg 1.3 02/08/05 14:33 02/02/05 11:15
Selenium 6010 ma/kg 1.0 U 02/08/05 14:33 02/02/05 11:15
Silver 6010 ma/kg 1.0 U 02/08/05 14:33 02/02/05 11:15
SunLabs, Inc. Laboratory ID Number - E84809 Phone: (813) 881-9401
PO Box 350 Email: Info@SunLabsinc.com

Tampa, FL 33601
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® A
Report of Laboratory Analysis

SunLabs EQ Fiorida, Inc.
Project Number
0 50 1 2 8 . 0 5 Project Description
| Drainage Ditch ]
February 11, 2005

SunLabs Sample Number 25773 Matrix Soil
Sample Designation SB-4 Date/Time Received 01/28/05 13:17
Date/Time Collected 1/28/05 11:15
Parameters Method Units Results Date/Time Date/Time

Analyzed Prepped

rc istur

% Moisture 160.3M % 21 01/31/05
Mercury
Date Digested 7471 2/8/05 02/08/05 15:58 02/08/05 11:30
Date Analyzed 7471 2/8/05 02/08/05 15:58 02/08/05 11:30
Mercury 7471 mg/kg 0.10 U 02/08/05 15:58 02/08/05 11:30
Nickel
Date Digested 2/2/05 02/11/05 14:22 02/02/05 14:20
Nickel 6010 maka 2.1 02/11/05 14:22 02/02/05 14:20.
RCRA Metals
Date Digested 3050 02/02/2005 02/02/05 11:15
Date Analyzed 6010 2/8/05 02/08/05 14:37 02/02/05 11:15
Arsenic 6010 ma/kg 0.8 U 02/08/05 14:37 02/02/05 11:15
Barium 6010 ma/ka 22 02/08/05 14:37 02/02/05 11:15
Cadmium 6010 ma/kg 1.0 U 02/08/05 14:37 02/02/05 11:15
Chromium 6010 ma/kg 23 02/08/05 14:37 02/02/05 11:15
Lead 6010 ma/kg 7.0 02/08/05 14:37 02/02/05 11:15
Selenium 6010 ma/kg 1.0 U 02/08/05 14:37 02/02/05 11:15
Silver 6010 maka 1.0 U 02/08/05 14:37 02/02/05 11:15
SunLabs, Inc. Laboratory ID Number - E84809 Phone: (813) 881-9401
PO Box 350 Email:  Info@SunLabsinc.com

Tampa, FL 33601

Page 2 of 3

Website:  www.SunLabsInc.com




® ® ‘
Report of Laboratory Analysis

- SunLabs EQ Florida, Inc.
' Project Number
0 50 1 2 8 i 0 5 Project Description
sunlahs | Drainage Ditch |
February 11, 2005
Footnotes ] .

LCS Laboratory Control Sample

LCSD Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate

MB Method Biank

MS Matrix Spike

MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate

RPD Relative Percent Difference

u The analyte was not detected at or above the reported sample quantitation limit.
SunLabs, Inc. Laboratory ID Number - E84809 Phone: (813) 881-9401
PO Box 350 Email: Info@SunLabsinc.com

Tampa, FL 33601

Website: www.SunLabsinc.com
Page 3 of 3
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Department of
Environmental Protection W

Twin Towers Office Building

Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road S , Colleen M. Castille
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 1/ - N Secretary
. j -
N
February 21, 2005 - \“‘\7

Q\ : /
S /

L,
Mr. Steve Resendez, Compliance Manger \/

EQFlorida, Inc.
7202 East 8" Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: Cost Estimates for 2005 Financial Assurance
EQFlorida, Inc.
FLD 981 932 494

Dear Mr. Resendez:

The Department is in receipt of the estimated cost to complete closure at the EQFlorida,
Inc. dated January 25, 2005. The Department has reviewed the cost estimates. The Department
has concluded that the table summaries do not provide the level of detail necessary to review and
verify the costs.

The cost estimate for a closure requires a detailed written cost estimate in undiscounted
current dollars and shall equal the estimated cost of completing closure at the facility [Rule 62-
730.180(7)(a)].

A detailed cost estimate submitted to the Department must include both capital costs and
closure costs. The capital costs shall include but not be limited to costs for engineering, site
preparation, materials, labor, sampling/analysis, waste management/disposal, permitting, health
and safety measures, etc. The closure costs shall include labor, training, sampling and analysis,
maintenance materials, utilities, waste disposal and /or treatment, etc. Costs shall be calculated as
the total net present value of the capital costs and closure costs. The cost estimate shall include a
specific itemization for all aspects of the closure plan, and any contingency plan, including the
following: man hours, equipment, volume of material used or removed, mobilization and
demobilization, number of hours to perform each task, sampling and analysis, inspections, deed
notation, attorney fees, engineering cost, certification cost, and contingency allowance.

Gl -4

Printed on recycled paper. ?/5’ 5’

“More Protection, Less Process”




Mr. Steve Resendez
Page 2 of 2
February 21, 2005

Please submit a detailed cost estimate based on the 2005 cost estimate summary table and
these requirements to the Department within 45 days. If you should have any further questions,
please contact John E. Griffin at (850) 245-8785.

Sincerely,

DOljeg

Ce: '\/B/ill Kutash, DEP/Tampa

iy




@ FLORID.’, Inc. _
7202 EAST 8™ AVENUE + TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619 « TEL 800 624 5302 - FAX 813 628 0842 - www.eqonline.com
Department of Environmental Protection January 26, 2005

Hazardous Waste Management Section
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4555

Twin Towers Building

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Attention: Bheem Kothur

Re: EQ Florida (Comments to November 9, 2004 Letter)
I.D. No.: FLD 981 932 494; Operating Permit No. 34875-005-HO

Mr. Kothur,

This letter and information attached is a response to the letter dated November
9, 2004 and per our conversation during the month of January 2005. Attached
you will find analytical data from the Storm water retention pond at the TSD
facility located at 2002 Orient Road Tampa, Florida. Upon reviewing the data you
will find that the COC (metals) were all below threshold limits. At this time EQ has
retained services to conduct soil sampling within the retention pond and to
analyze the samples for Total metals. Upon receiving and reviewing the data
provided by the Certified Laboratory, EQ will provide further comments and data
to the Department.

Please call me at (813) 623-5302 ext. 235 if you require further information or
have any questions.

Compliance & Safety Manager

Cc: Bob Mulholland (EQFL)
Al Gephart (SWDEP)
Terry Griffin (HEPC)

Fife * 54
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SEVERN .

STL
STL Tampa 6712 Benjamin Road, Suite 100 - Tampa FL 33634 Telephone:(813) 885-7427 Fax:(813) 885-7049

Analytical Report

For: Dr. Bruce Nocita
HSW Environmental Consultants
3820 Northdale Blvd., Suite 210B

. Tampa, FL 33624
CC:

Order Number: B423580
SDG Number:
Client Project ID: 1AQ200302
Project: EQ Florida
Report Date: 07/29/2004
‘ Sampled By: Client
Sample Received Date: 07/19/2004
Requisition Number:
Purchase Order:

Ot A

Nancy Robertson, Project Manager
nrobertson@stl-inc. com

The test results in this report meet all NELAP requirements for parameters for which
accreditation is required or available. Any exceptions to NELAP requirements are noted in

this report. Pursuant to NELAP, this report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the
written approval of the laboratory. :

Page 1 of 14




s STL
TRENT

STL Tampa 6712 Benjamin Road, Suite 100 - Tampa FL 33634 Telephone:(813) 885-7427 Fax:(813) 885-7049

Sample Summary

Order: B423580 Client: HSW Environmental Consultants
Date Received: 07/19/2004 Project: EQ Florida
Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID Matrrix Date Sampled
OUTFALL 001 B423580*1 Liquid 07/19/2004 12:05

Page 2 of 14




TRENT:

STL Tampa

6712 Benjamin Road, Suite 100 - Tampa FL 33634 Telephone:(813) 885-7427 Fax:(813) 885-7049

Analytical Data Report

Lab Sample ID Description Matrix  Date Received Date Sampled SDG#
23580-1 OUTFALL 001 Liquid  07/19/04 07/19/04 12:05
Lab Sample IDs
Parameter Units 23580-1
ICP Metals (6010)
 Arsenic mg/1 0.0038U
Cadmium mg/1 0.00071U
Lead mg/1 0.0058
Magnesium mg/1 0.431
Selenium mg/1 0.0048U
Silver mg/1 0.0019U
Dilution Factor 1
Prep Date 07/20/04
Analysis Date 07/27/04
Batch ID 407201
Mercury (7470)
Mercury mg/1 0.000072V
Dilution Factor 1
Prep Date 07/27/04
Analysis Date 07/27/04
Batch ID 407277
Hardness as CaC03 (2340B)
Hardness as CaCO3 mg/1 38
Prep Date 07/20/04
Analysis Date 07/27/04
Batch ID 407201

Page 3 of 14




g O 1 L
TRENT

STL Tampa

6712 Benjamin Road, Suite 100 - Tampa FL 33634 Telephone:(813) 885-7427 Fax:(813) 885-7049

Analytical Data Report

Lab Sample ID Description Matrix  Date Received Date Sampled SDG#
23580-1 OUTFALL 001 Liquid  07/19/04 07/19/04 12:05
Lab Sample IDs
Parameter Units 23580-1
Ammonia-N (350.3)
Ammonia-N mg/1 0.061
Dilution Factor 1
Analysis Date 07/26/04
Batch ID 0726Y
Chemical Oxygen Demand (SM52200)
Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/1 20U
Dilution Factor 1
Prep Date 07/21/04
Analysis Date 07/23/04
Batch ID 0721E
Cyanide (335.2)
Cyanide mg/1 0.0050U
Dilution Factor 1
Analysis Date 07/27/04
Batch ID 0727FF

Page 4 of 14




SEVERN

STL

STL Tampa

6712 Benjamin Road, Suite 100 - Tampa FL 33634 Telephone:(813) 885-7427 Fax:(813) 885-7049

Analytical Data Report

Lab Sanple ID Descrviption Matrix  Date Received Date Saspled SDG#
23580-2 Method Blank Liquid  07/19/04
Lab Saple IDs
Parameter Units 23580-2
ICP Metals (6010)
Arsenic mg/1 0.0038U
Cadmium mg/1 0.00071U
Lead mg/1 0.0015U
Magnesium mg/1 0.11U
Selenium mg/1 0.0048U
Silver mg/1 0.0019U
Dilution Factor 1
Prep Date 07/20/04
Analysis Date 07/27/04
Batch ID 407201
Mercury (7470)
Mercury mg/1 0.000072U
Dilution Factor 1
Prep Date 07/27/04
Analysis Date 07/27/04
Batch ID 407277
Ammonia-N (350.3)
Ammonia-N mg/1 0,040V
Dilution Factor 1
Analysis Date 07/26/04
Batch ID 0726Y

Page 5 of 14
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TRENT

STL Tampa

6712 Benjamin Road, Suite 100 - Tampa FL 33634 Telephone:(813) 885-7427 Fax:(813) 885-7040

Lab Sample ID Desaription

Analytical Data Report

Matrix  Date Received Date Sapled  SDGH

23580-2 Method Blank Liquid  07/19/04
Lab Sample IDs
Paremeter Units 23580-2
Chemical Oxygen Demand (SM52200)
Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/1 20U
Dilution Factor 1
Prep Date 07/21/04
Analysis Date 07/23/04
Batch ID 0721E
Cyanide (335.2)
Cyanide mg/1 0.0050U
Dilution Factor 1
Analysis Date 07/27/04
Batch ID 0727FF

Page 6 of 14




TRENET

STL Tampa 6712 Benjamin Road, Suite 100 - Tampa FL 33634 Telephone:(813) 885-7427 Fax:(813) 885-7049

Anmalytical Data Report

Lab Sample ID Desaription Matrix  Date Received Date Saspled SDG#
23580-3 Lab Control Standard % Recovery Liquid 07/19/04

23580-4 Lab Control Standard Duplicate % Recovery Liquid  07/19/04

23580-5 Precision QRPD) of LCS/LCSD Liquid 07/19/04

23580-6 LCS Accuracy Control Limit OR) Liquid 07/19/04

23580-7 LCS Precision Control Limit (Advisory) %RPD Liquid  07/19/04

Lab Sanple IDs
Parameter Units 23580-3 23580-4 23580-5 23580-6 23580-7

ICP Metals (6010)

Arsenic % 102 % 9 % 3.0% 75-125 % <20 %
Cadmium % 105 % 100 % 4.5% 75-125 % <20 %
Lead % 108 % 103 % 4.5% 75-125 % <20 %
Magnesium % 103 % 99 % 3.7% 75-125 % <20 %
Selenium % 100 ¥ 98 % 3.0% 75-125 % <20 %
Silver % 94 % 92 % 2.8% 75-125 % <20 %
Dilution Factor 1 1
Prep Date 07/20/04 07/20/04
Analysis Date 07/27/04 07/27/04
Batch ID 407201 407201 407201

Mercury (7470)
Mercury % 98 % 100 % : 2.4 % 80-120 % <20 %
Dilution Factor 1 1
Prep Date 07/27/04 07/27/04
Analysis Date 07/27/04 07/27/04
Batch ID 407277 407277 40727T

Ammonia-N (350.3)
Ammonia-N % 9 % 98 % 1.0% 85-115 % <30 %
Dilution Factor 1 1
Analysis Date 07/26/04 07/26/04
Batch ID 0726Y 0726Y 0726Y

Page 7 of 14




Erines STL
TRENT

STL Tampa 6712 Benjamin Road, Suite 100 - Tampa FL 33634 Telephone:(813) 885-7427 Fax:(813) 885-7049

Analytical Data Report

Lab Sasple ID Description Matrix  Date Received Date Sampled SDG#
23580-3 Lab Control Standard % Recovery Liquid  07/19/04

23580-4 Lab Control Standard Duplicate % Recovery Liquid 07/19/04

23580-5 Precision Q@RPD) of LCS/LCSD Liquid 07/19/04

23580-6 LCS Accuracy Control Limit (R) Liquid 07/19/04

23580-7 LCS Precision Control Limit (Advisory) %RPD Liquid  07/19/04

Lab Sample IDs
Parameter Units 23580-3 23580-4 23580-5 23580-6 23580-7

Chemical Oxygen Demand (SM52200)

Chemical Oxygen Demand % 29 % 97 % 1.4 % 80-120 % <40 %
Dilution Factor 1 1

Prep Date 07/21/04 07/21/04

Analysis Date 07/23/04 07/23/04

Batch ID 0721E 0721E 0721E

Cyanide (335.2)

Cyanide % 88 % 88 % 0% 80-120 % <25 %
Dilution Factor 1 1

Analysis Date 07/27/04 07/27/04

Batch ID 0727FF 0727FF 0727FF

Page 8 of 14




Erew STL
TRENT

STL Tampa 6712 Benjamin Road, Suite 100 - Tampa FL 33634 Telephone:(813) 885-7427 Fax:(813) 885-7049

Analytical Data Report

Lab Sanple ID Desaription Matrix  Date Received Date Sampled DG
23580-8 Matrix Spike % Recovery Liquid  07/19/04

23580-9 Matrix Spike Duplicate % Recovery Liquid 07/19/04

23580-10 Precision (RPD) MS/MSD Liquid 07/19/04

23580-11 MS Accuracy Advisory Limit R Liquid  07/19/04

23580-12 MS Precision Advisory Limit QRPD) Liquid  07/19/04

Lab Sample IDs
Paremeter Units 23580-8 23580-9 23580-10 23580-11 23580-12

ICP Metals (6010)

Arsenic % 103 % 102 % 0.60 % 75-125 % <20 %
Cadmium % 105 % 103 % 1.6 % 75-125 % <20 %
Lead % 108 % 107 % 1.2 % 75-125 % <20 %
Magnesium % 102 % 102 % 0.13% 75-125 % <20 %
Selenium % 101 % 101 % 0.06 % 75-125 % 20 %
Silver % 95 % 95 % 0.11% 75-125 % <20 %
Dilution Factor 1 1 :
Prep Date 07/20/04 07/20/04
Analysis Date 07/27/04 07/27/04
Batch ID 407201 407201 407201

Mercury (7470)
Mercury % 97 % 98 % 1.1% 80-120 % <20 %
Dilution Factor 1 1 ’
Prep Date 07/27/04 07/27/04
Analysis Date 07/27/04 07/27/04
Batch ID 40727T 40727T 407277

Ammonia-N (350.3)
Ammonia-N % 99 % 100 % 1.0% 85-115 % <30 %
Dilution Factor 1 1 '
Analysis Date 07/26/04 07/26/04
Batch ID 0726Y 0726Y 0726Y

Page 9 of 14




Eees STL
TRENT

STL Tampa 6712 Benjamin Road, Suite 100 - Tampa FL 33634 Telephone:(813) 885-7427 Fax:(813) 885-7049

Analytical Data Report

Lab Sample ID Desaription Matrix Date Received Date Sanpled SOGE
23580-8 Matrix Spike % Recovery Liquid 07/19/04

23580-9 Matrix Spike Duplicate % Recovery Liquid 07/19/04

23580-10 Precision QRPD) MS/MSD Liquid  07/19/04

23580-11 MS Accuracy Advisory Limit (R) Liquid 07/19/04

23580-12 MS Precision Advisory Limit QRPD) Liquid 07/19/04

Lab Sample IDs
Paremeter Units 23580-8 23580-9 23530-10 23580-11 23580-12

Chemical Oxygen Demand (SM52200)

Chemical Oxygen Demand % 109 % 105 % 3.7% 80-120 % <40 %
Dilution Factor 1 1

Prep Date 07/21/04 07/21/04

Analysis Date 07/23/04 07/23/04

Batch ID 0721E 0721E 0721E

Cyanide (335.2)

Cyanide % 84 % 83 % 1.2 % 80-120 % <25 %
Dilution Factor 1 1

Analysis Date 07/27/04 07/27/04

Batch ID 0727FF 0727FF 0727FF

Page 10 of 14




Bt STL ®
TRE\IT

STL Tampa 6712 Benjamin Road, Suite 100 - Tampa FL 33634 Telephone:(813) 885-7427 Fax:(813) 885-7049

Analytical Data Report

Lab Sample ID Desaription Matrix  Date Received Date Sapled  SOG¢
23580-13 Spike Amount Added, MS Liguid  07/19/04
23580-14 Spike Amount Added, MSD Liquid 07/19/04
23580-15 MS/MSD Sample ID Liquid 07/19/04
Lab Sanple IDs
Parameter Units 23580-13 23580-14 23580-15

ICP Metals (6010)

Arsenic mg/1 1.0 1.0 423580-1
Cadmium mg/1 1.0 1.0 423580-1
Lead mg/1 1.0 1.0 423580-1
Magnesium mg/1 1.0 1.0 423580-1
Selenium mg/1 1.0 1.0 423580-1
Silver mg/1 1.0 1.0 423580-1
Batch ID 407201 407201 407201
Mercury (7470)

Mercury mg/1 0.00100 0.00100 23580-1
Batch ID 407277 407277 40727T

Ammonia-N (350.3)

Ammonia-N mg/1 1.0 1.0 23580-1
Batch ID 0726Y 0726Y 0726Y

Chemical Oxygen Demand (SM52200)

Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/1 150 150 23494-1
Batch ID 0721E 0721E 0721E

Page 11 of 14



SEVERN

STL
STL Tampa 6712 Benjamin Road, Suite 100 - Tampa FL 33634 Telephone:(813) 885-7427 Fax:(813) 885-7045
Analytical Data Report
Leb Sample ID Desaription Matrix  Date Received Date Sampled SOG#
23580-13 Spike Amount Added, MS Liquid 07/19/04
23580-14 Spike Amount Added, MSD Liquid 07/19/04
23580-15 MS/MSD Sample ID Liquid 07/18/04
Lab Saple IDs
Parameter Units 23580-13 23580-14 23580-15
Cyanide (335.2)

Cyanide mg/1 0.050 0.050 23712-1
Batch ID 0727FF 0727FF 0727FF

Page 12 of 14




S STL ®
TRENT

STL Tampa 6712 Benjamin Road, Suite 100 - Tampa FL 33634 Telephone:(813) 885-7427 Fax:(813) 885-7049

Anmalytical Data Report

Lab Sample ID Description Matrix  Date Received Date Saspled SDG#
23580-16 Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL) Liquid 07/19/04
23580-17 Method Detection Limit (MDL) Liquid 07/19/04
Lab Sample IDs
Parameter Units 23580-16 23580-17

ICP Metals (6010)

Arsenic mg/1 0.010 0.0038
Cadmium mg/1 0.0050 0.00074
Lead mg/1 0.0050 0.0015
Magnesium mg/1 0.50 0.11
Selenium mg/1 0.0048 . 0.0048
Silver mg/1 0.0019 0.0019

Mercury (7470)

Mercury mg/1 0.00020 0.000072
Ammonia-N (350.3)

Ammonia-~-N mg/1 0.050 0.040
Chemical Oxygen Demand (SM52200)

Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/1 20 20
Cyanide (335.2)

Cyanide mg/1 0.010 0.0050

Page 13 of 14




Eruuw STL

STL Tampa 6712 Benjamin Road, Suite 100 - Tampa FL 33634 Telephone:(813) 885-7427 Fax:(813) 885-7049

Order Number: B423580

Methods: EPA SW-846, FDEP
DOH Certification #E84282

U = Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected.

I = The reported value is between the laboratory method detection
Tlimit and the Taboratory practical quantitation Timit.

} These test results meet all the requirements of NELAC. A1l questions
| regarding this test report should be directed to the STL project
manager who signed this test report.
The estimated uncertainty associated with these reported results is
available upon request.

Page 14 of 14
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WATER SAMPLING 1LOG
ProjectNo.. (A Q Y0301 Date: Z//9 /O"/ Temp.: cK/l’ CE/1 °C
Spl. Loc./Well No.: ©uUT £ALL ©¢ \ | Duplicate: / )\) Rainingg. Yes ) / No
WELL PURGING DATA /1 <urbue< tefer WRIL SAMPLING DATA
Measuring Point (MP) Location / Sequence No.: | Flow Rate*:
MP above Surface? Yes / No /. Time Begun: /204 Time completed: 2.0 .5
Purging Equipment / Color: Cfecy~ Odor: — Appearance: C [€er 1~
Depth to Top of Screen 7 Recovery Level: ft
One Equipment Volume / Sampling Personnel: /3 e/ A/
Diameter of Casing o Fuel-Powered Unit Operating on Site?
Gallons/Foot / *Not to exceed 100-200 mL/min when sampling for volatile organic compounds
Depth of Well Below Ml5 SAMPLING EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION METHOD
Depth to Water / (Check) | Laboratory Field Factory
Water Height in Wéll Teflon Bailer:
Gallons in Well / HDPE Tubing:
5 Well Volumes Polypropylene (PP) Tubing:
Decontamination Method Teflon Tubing:
Time Begun Spigot:
Time Cofnpleted Portable Pump:
Purging Time Field Filtration:
Purging Rate (gal/min) Other:
Gifong Pempe 2" =0.16 4" =0.65 6" =1.47 8”=2.61 10" =4.08 12” =581 gal/ft
E{acuated to Dryness Yes / No o o o - ) i
WELL WATER STABILIZATION '
Time Vol Purged | Depth to pH Temp Sp Conduc D.O. Turbidity ORP
(Gallons) Water +0.2 +0.2 (°C) | +5.0%(umhos) | <20% Saturation | <20 (NTUs)

o< | NA A (98] 23.8 R4 e = —_

Surface Water Sampling Location (near shore, mid-channel, landmarks latitude/longitude, etc.)__ St f 70‘% [/ oo

Sample Depth:
Waste Water Sampling Location:

Sampling Platform (shore, bridge, etc.):

Start Time:

End Time:

(Can be Dk \t&d if laboratory container sheet attached)

1 - PRESERVATIVE
e 5 - i D%(s)gi?g;gﬁ\ O OT NUMBER (TYPESOURCE/pH) _
F}mnwm &, CLL. S0 sl P[as/ﬁb &S-u/‘ﬂ/flgggcw(//&é/q
‘vemie S .50 ;f*t_[ ) Iﬂ[‘)h MNeOH [lob /<2
e /h/f;/, [oralies s 520 il Pleshic HM 0% [eh /‘2—

Visitors:

Comments/Site Conditions:

Template\forms\field\water sampling log




HSW
DAILY LOG
ProjectNo: | A@Q 2 00301 Page | of l B
Location: é’,‘& Florvole Date: (g ( o4
Borehole(s): Prepared By: R N
TIME » DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES
//20 Plell v, ’Icv shy cooler "Q’DW\ (ng Lt esel Q\D
Site | |
[ 2D5 Cm((ec (“Gok S&M’\D(C_ (/‘)C\‘\Z( {\S C'o(mf(xoss
and  clear No debris or sus p-evxcir’c(
<o L 0(5 O Sounp ({. loov\a( L\os‘ sowmt
\eaves _omd _debels £ neqhbj/ trees

T:\Forms\Field\Daily Log.doc




o) FLORID 1nc. |
7202 EAST 8™ AVENUE - TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619 « TEL 800 624 5302 ~ FAX 813 628 0842  www.eqonline.com

Department of Environmental Protection an

Hazardous Waste Regulation Section L]
2600 Blaristone Road, MS-4560
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2401 JAN 2 6 2005

e,

Attn: Edgar Echevarria Southwest District Tampa

Re: Financial Assurance
I.D. No.:FLD 981 932 494

This letter is provided to the Department with information in regard to the
demonstration financial assurance for EQ Florida Inc. TSDF facility located at
2002 N. Orient Road Tampa, Florida.

Current cost for closure is $234,883.57 (for TSDF operations only) with
inflationary increases to date. The current Letter of Credit (on file) of $240,000
exceeds this cost and provides for the July, 2004 increase of 1.016% which will
bring the estimated closure cost to $238,641.70

Please contact me at (800) 624-5302 extension 235 if additional information is
needed.

“Steve Resendez
Compliance Manager

Cc: Al Gephart (FDEP)

N
analysis - transportation - treatment - recovery - recycling - disposal - remedijation &)




FLORID’, Inc. ®

7202 EAST 8™ AVENUE » TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619  TEL 800 624 5302  FAX 813 628 0842 ¢ www. eqonline.com

Department of Environmental Protection January 25,2005

Southwest District

3804 Coconut Paml Drive RIE@T‘"* s —

Tampa, Florida 33619 *’ ‘“}‘“/‘

Attn: Albert Gephart AN 27 2005
Panment

By Umwgéc%”’nénz 20

Re: Waste Minimizaton2005 TS : ;
.D. No.: FLD 981 932 494

This letter is provided to the Department with information in regard to the concern
of Waste Minimization for EQ Florida Inc., TSD facility located at 2002 N. Orient
Road Tampa, Florida.

Although Waste Minimization at our facility is on a small-scale effort, as we
generate little to no waste in addition to that received. As required, EQ Florida
continues to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree
determined to be economically practicable.

The operations at EQFL consist of waste consolidation and offsite shipping for
disposal. These operations generate less than 1% of waste (PPE) from our
facility. Due to the insignificant volume that EQFL generates this practice does
not leave any opportunity in waste reduction. PPE and clean-up absorbents and
materials are utilized on an as needed basis to protect personnel from exposure
and threat to the environment.

EQ Florida certifies that the use of PPE and absorbent clean-up materials are
limited to minimum quantities to conduct daily operations at the facility. EQ
Florida continues to comply with the requirements of the waste minimization
program set by the Department and will continue to research for ways that it can
assist in reducing harm to human health and the environment.

Please contact me at (813) 623-5302 extension 235 if additional information is
needed.

Steve Resendez
Compliance Manager

Fle: g4
o5

analysis « transportation « treatment « recovery « recycling « disposal = remediation
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FLORIDA, Inc.

7202 EAST 8™ AVENUE » TAMFA, FLORIDA 33619 « TEL 800 624 5302 « FAX 813 628 0842 » www.eqonline.com
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ﬂ' December 17 2004

' To: Doug Outlaw . .

44 _,Depariment of. Enwronmental Quallty _
2600, Blair Stone Road ’ : R
Tallahassee, Florida 32398-2400 n

Sub: Summary of Information for Historic Investigations Conducted at EQ Florida
EPA L.D. No. FLD 981 932 4b4 :

From: Steve Resendez
Compllance & Safety Manager

Dear Mr. Qutlaw:

| have reviewed the letter that was sent on November 16™, 2004 relating to the
EQ Florida historic investigations. Upon review of the comments in Attachment If it
appears that comment 7 relates to the approval of Confirmation Sampling Report
4/22/1998, At this' time comment 7 from Attachment Il does not supply sufficient
mformation of any. action to be condlcted. If their Is any editorial errors m the letter
please contdct me upon reviewing the data. If further information is required or if- you
have ary questions please contact me at (813) 623-5302 ext, 235.

RECEIVED
RCRA

DEC o 1 2004

Steve Resendez ) .
Compliance Coordinator Hazardous Wasts Regutation

EQ Florida, Inc

Post-it* Fax Note 7671  [Dee 4 [7 lO 5 Jagks”

Fal Gephact™ ™ %M“—M—
&P [ fape) et

e

CoJlept. FDEPMW CD@ $
Frove s gy 3 =7 4ot o0 Boi] " @D~ £7 F) |
ETCWS TV s i TV IR

ﬁLé : ?’40

Tos™

anelysis - lranaportation » irealment » recovery = recycling » disposel - remediation
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Colleen M. Castille
~ Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

November 19, 2004

Mr. Bob Mulholland
Technical Services Manager
U.S. Liquids Southeast
7202 East 8" Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Summary of Information For Historic Investigations Conducted at the EQ
Flotida f.k.a. (U.S. Liquids Southeast (USL) site), EPA 1.D. No. FLD 981 932 494;
Operating Permit No. 34875-005.-HO

Dear Mr. Mulholland:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) have received and reviewed “Historic Investigations
Conducted at U.S. Liquids Southeast Site”. The facility has conducted, completed and
documented the requirements in HSWA Part II-Confirmatory Sampling (CS), Appendix
A, and A3 Solid Waste Management Unit Summary, in accordance with the permit
issued in March 26, 2002. The facility must respond to Comment No. 7 in Attachment II
within 30 days upon receipt of this letter. Otherwise, the Department will require
appropriate action to complete assessment and remediate the unit.

Please contact Bheemn Kothur at (850) 245-8781 if you have any fuestions.
Sincerely,

Doug Ottlaw, P.E. Il
Hazardous Waste Regulation Section

DO/bk
Enclosures

cc: Jon Johnston, EPA/Region 4 Elizabeth Foeller, SCS Engineering/Tampa
Al Gephart, DEP/Southeast District Judie Kean, DEP/Tallahassee
Terry W. Griffin, HSW/Tampa

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.
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ATTACHMENT I

Enclosed are EPA’s Comments and FDEPs responses on Summary of Information For
Historic Investigations Conducted at the U.S. Liquids Southeast (USL) Site, dated June
19, 2002,

- 1. Sampling was performed at this site before the current facility was even constructed.
This information is very important. The fact that the sampling took place, along with
the results, should be discussed in this document. The results of this earlier sampling
should also be compared to sampling results obtained from assessments. Please
review the data and revise the repott.

FDEP Response:

Facility was submitting the sampling data to the Department and EPA prior to their
facility construction in 1990 and also in 1994 to evaluate the current conditions at the
time of construction. Department reviewed and compared the results of this earlier
sampling to sampling results obtained from assessments. It appears that the site
conditions are very similar. Initial groundwater monitoring data collected on Novermber
1989, May 1992, June 1994, and June 1996 indicates that the monitoring wells MW-1
and MW-3 appear to be background wells. (See Table 1; teference report item 2 and
Attachment II).

2. Page 1: Site Background

This paragraph identifies the location of Helena Chemical as Northwest of USL.
Helena, according to the figures presented, appears to be located North of one portion
of the site and Northeast of the other. Please vertify and revise as appropriate.

FDEP Rcspdnse:
Please note that Helena Chemical Plant is to North of USL but continues to Northwest.

This is just a clarification from these maps (see reference report item 3 and Attachment
). ‘

3. Page 3: Phase | ESA with Limited Phase Il Sampling and Testing

Paragraph 3 states that the USL site has been remediated and a finding of no further
action has been obtained from FDEP. It is not clear from this description when
remediation was performed and what remediation was performed. Is there a dated

letter from FDEP stating that no further action was necessary? This should be beigs
mentioned along with the date of the letter. Please revise the report as appropriate.

Page 1 of 4
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FDEP Response:

In January 1996, three Underground Petroleum Storage Tanks were removed from the

USL site. The Site Assessment Report for Underground Petroleum Storage Tanks was
prepared dated September 15, 1999, and a Site Rehabilitation Completion Order was
issued on December 22, 2000. A Site Assessment Rreport Addendum for Underground
Petroleum Storage Tank was prepared on August 4, 2000. No further action was
recommended. (See reference repott item 5 and Attachment II).

EPA issued a letter dated April 22, 1998 stating that NFA at this time at SWMU #3,
Stormwater Retention Pond.

4, A figure should be included that clearly identifies the site and labels all solid waste
management units.

FDEP Response:
A figure was included in the Confirmatory Sampling Workplan Report dated March 1997
and submitted in January 22, 2002 by USL. (See reference report item 2 Attachment II).

5. One of the items requested by EPA was the latest groundwater sampling results.
These results should be included with this report or their absence should be explained.

FDEP Response: :
Technical memorandum prepared by ENSAFE, Inc. for HCC dated August 22, 2001

includes groundwater monitoring results indicating that the offsite contamination is
controlled by HCC. MW-28, 29, 30 and 31 were installed in March 2001. Sampling

-results indicate BDL for Total Pesticides at all wells except MW-28 where it was

detected 6.87 mg/l.

6. Attachment A is full of figures representing a remedial investigation of soil and
groundwater at Helena Chemical, apparently in 1994. A summary should be included
with these figures explaining why they were included, what they represent and how
this correlates with USL and the contamination found at the USL site. Please revise
the report as appropriate.

FDEP Response:

In 1996, HSW prepared a Groundwater Monitoring Update for the USL site. The
purpose of this report was to continue observation of contaminants found in the surficial
aquifer at MW-1 through MW-4 and to determine the potential source of these
contaminants, if any. On June 5, 1996, surficial aquifer groundwater samples from MW-
1 through MW-4 were collected and analyzed for VOCs, Semi-Volatile Organic
Compounds (S§VOCs) chlorinated herbicides, chlorinated pesticides, and
organophosphous. Results from these samples showed concentrations of arsenic,
cadmium, chromiunm, lead, and nicke] above regulatory thresholds.

Page 2 0f 4
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Other contaminants observed at these monitoring wells included aldrin, alpha-BHC,
gamma-BHC, 2,4-D, benzene, 1,4-dichlorobenzene, and 2 4-dichlorophenol detected in
concentrations above regulatory thresholds.

Based on the type of contaminants found at MW-1 through MW-4, information provided
through various reports, review of groundwatet data, flow maps, and regulatory files,
FDEP identifies HCC as the primary potential contributor of the pcstICIdCS PAHs, VOCs
‘and metals observed in the groundwater at the USL site. However, HCC is not a primary
potential contributor of metals. Therefore, USL must provide the source of the metals
contamination.

7. Page 9: Conclusions

A number of conclusions were drawn but no reports, documents, letters or footnotes
were given 10 support the conclusions. Please provide the appropriate information.

FDEP Responsc

Upon review of additional information, reports, data, and letters of correspondence
between USL, FDEP and EPA, FDEP concludes that the studies of the extent of
contamination at the HCC site indicates that contamination has extended south of the
property boundary, generally following the surficial aquifer hydraulically upgradient of
the USL. facility; thus, chemicals released from the HCC facility generally flow south,
southeast, and southwest toward the USL site.

Based on these facts, FDEP concludes that the releases documented from the HCC site
can reasonably be expected to be the source of the low concentrations of PAHs observed
in the soil at SWMU #3 at the USL site. According to the HCC report by ENSAFE dated
August 2001, the contamination has migrated off-site and towards the USL facility and
beyond, and at present it is under control and showing below detection limits in
monitoring wells 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, and 31.

Based on all of these information and documentation FDEP recommends that the SWMU

#3 Stormwater Retention Pond is recommended for to provide the data and
documentation of metals contamination to justify NFA at the site.

Page 3 of 4
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ATTACHMENT - II

Summary of Information For Historic Investigations conducted at the USL site, dated
Junc 19, 2002.

Confirmatory Sampling Work Plan, City Environmental Services Facility, prepared
by HSWA Environmental consultants, Inc. dated March 1997 and submitted to the
Department on January 22, 2002.

Technical Memorandum, Helena Chemical Company (HCC) prepared by ENSAFE
Inc¢. Report dated August 22, 2001.

Site Rehabilitation Completion Order issued by FDEP letter dated December 22,
2000. .

Site Assessment Report Addendum for Underground Petroleum Storage Tanks
Removed from the USL City Environmental Services of Florida, 8" Avenue Facility,
prepared by SCS Engineers dated August 4, 2000.

Site Assessment Report for Underground Petroleum Storage Tanks Removed from

* City Environmental 8" Avenue Facility prepared by SCS Engineers Report dated

10.
11.

i 12.

13.

September 15, 1999.

Approval of Confirmatory Sampling Report by EPA Region 4 to City Environmental
Services, Inc. letter dated April 22, 1998,

Confirmatory Sampling Program Report of results prepared by HSW Engineering,
Inc. dated March 1998. .

Conditional Approval or proposed Confirmatory Sampling Workplan from EPA letter
dated August 27, 1997.

Groundwater Monitoring Update for City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida
Orienta Road Facility dated July 19, 1996,

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment with Limited Phase II Sampling And Testing
Report prepared by Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc. dated July 1994,

RCRA/HSWA Permit, I need dated March 26, 2002.

RCRA Facility Assessment (RFA) Report dated March 30, 1995.

Page 4 of 4
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November 19, 2004

Mr. Bob Mulholland
Technical Services Manager
U.S. Liquids Southeast
7202 East 8™ Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Summary of Information For Historic Investigations Conducted at the EQ
Florida f.k.a. (U.S. Liquids Southeast (USL) site), EPA LD. No. FLD 981 932 494;
Operating Permit No. 34875-005-HO

Dear Mr. Mulholland:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) have received and reviewed “Historic Investigations
Conducted at U.S. Liquids Southeast Site”. The facility has conducted, completed and
documented the requirements in HSWA Part II-Confirmatory Sampling (CS), Appendix
A, and A.3 Solid Waste Management Unit Summary, in accordance with the permit
issued in March 26, 2002. In recommending further action for SWMU 3, Retention
pond, the attached documents and the responses are addressed:

Please contact Bheem Kothur at (850) 245-8781 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Doug Outlaw, P.E. III
Hazardous Waste Regulation Section

DO/bk
Enclosures

cc: Jon Johnston, EPA/Region 4 Elizabeth Foeller, SCS Engineering/Tampa
Al Gephart, DEP/Southeast District Judie Kean, DEP/Tallahassee
Terry W. Griffin, HSW/Tampa

Fl: §&
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ATTACHMENT I

Enclosed are EPA’s Comments and FDEPs responses on Summary of Information For
Historic Investigations Conducted at the U.S. Liquids Southeast (USL) Site, dated June
19, 2002.

1. Sampling was performed at this site before the current facility was even constructed.
This information is very important. The fact that the sampling took place, along with
the results, should be discussed in this document. The results of this earlier sampling
should also be compared to sampling results obtained from assessments. Please
review the data and revise the report.

FDEP Response:

Facility was submitting the sampling data to the Department and EPA prior to their
facility construction in 1990 and also in 1994 to evaluate the current conditions at the
time of construction. Department reviewed and compared the results of this earlier
sampling to sampling results obtained from assessments. It appears that the site
conditions are very similar. Initial groundwater monitoring data collected on November
1989, May 19, 92, June 19, 94, and June 19, 96 indicates that the monitoring wells MW-1
and MW-3 appear to be background wells. (See Table 1; reference report item 2 and
Attachment II).

2. Page 1: Site Background

This paragraph identifies the location of Helena Chemical as Northwest of USL.
Helena, according to the figures presented, appears to be located North of one portion
of the site and Northeast of the other. Please vertify and revise as appropriate.

FDEP Response:
Please note that Helena Chemical Plant is to North of USL but continues to Northwest.

This is just a clarification from these maps (see reference report item 3 and Attachment
I).

3. Page 3: Phase I ESA with Limited Phase I Sampling and Testing

Paragraph 3 states that the USL site has been remediated and a finding of no further
action has been obtained from FDEP. It is not clear from this description when
remediation was performed and what remediation was performed. Is there a dated
letter from FDEP stating that no further action was necessary? This should be
mentioned along with the date of the letter. Please revise the report as appropriate.

Page 1 of 4




FDEP Response:

In January 1996, three Underground Petroleum Storage Tanks were removed from the
USL site. The Site Assessment Report for Underground Petroleum Storage Tanks was
prepared dated September 15, 1999, and a Site Rehabilitation Completion Order was
issued on December 22, 2000. A Site Assessment Rreport Addendum for Underground
Petroleum Storage Tank was prepared on August 4, 2000. No further action was
recommended. (See reference report item 5 and Attachment II).

As per SWMU #3, Stormwater Retention Pond EPA was issued a letter dated April 22,
1998 stating that NFA at this time.

4. A figure should be included that clearly identifies the site and labels all solid waste
management units.

FDEP Response:
A figure was included in the Confirmatory Sampling Workplan Report dated March 1997
and submitted in January 22, 2002 by USL. (See reference report item 2 Attachment II).

5. One of the items requested by EPA was the latest groundwater sampling results.
These results should be included with this report or their absence should be explained.

FDEP Response:

Technical memorandum prepared by ENSAFE, Inc. for HCC dated August 22, 2001
includes groundwater monitoring results indicating that the offsite contamination is
controlled by HCC. MW-28, 29, 30 and 31 were installed in March 2001. Sampling
results indicate BDL for Total Pesticides at all wells except MW-28 where it was
detected 6.87 mg/1.

6. Attachment A is full of figures representing a remedial investigation of soil and
groundwater at Helena Chemical, apparently in 1994. A summary should be included
with these figures explaining why they were included, what they represent and how
this correlates with USL and the contamination found at the USL site. Please revise
the report as appropriate.

FDEP Response:

In 1996, HSW prepared a Groundwater Monitoring Update for the USL site. The
purpose of this report was to continue observation of contaminants found in the surficial
aquifer at MW-1 through MW-4 and to determine the potential source of these
contaminants, if any. On June 5, 1996, surficial aquifer groundwater samples from MW-
1 through MW-4 were collected and analyzed for VOCs, Semi-Volatile Organic
Compounds (SVOCs) chlorinated herbicides, chlorinated pesticides, and
organophosphous. Results from these samples showed concentrations of arsenic,
cadmium, chromium, lead, and nickel above regulatory thresholds.

Page 2 of 4




Other contaminants observed at these monitoring wells included aldrin, alpha BHC,
gamma-BHC, 2,4-D, benzene, 1,4-dichlorobenzene, and 2,4-dichlorophenol detected in
concentrations above regulatory thresholds.

Based on the type of contaminants found at MW-1 through MW-4, information provided
through various reports, review of groundwater data, flow maps, and regulatory files,
FDEP identifies HCC as the primary potential contributor of the pesticides, PAHs, VOCs
and metals observed in the groundwater at the USL site. However, HCC is not a primary
potential contributor of metals. Therefore, USL must provide the source of the metals
contamination.

7. Page 9: Conclusions

A number of conclusions were drawn but no reports, documents, letters or footnotes
were given to support the conclusions. Please provide the appropriate information.

FDEP Response:

Upon review of additional information, reports, data, and letters of correspondence
between USL, FDEP and EPA, FDEP concludes that the studies of the extent of
contamination at the HCC site indicates that contamination has extended south of the
property boundary, generally following the surficial aquifer hydraulically upgradient of
the USL facility; thus, chemicals released from the HCC facility generally flow south,
southeast, and southwest toward the USL site.

Based on these facts, FDEP concludes that the releases documented from the HCC site
can reasonably be expected to be the source of the low concentrations of PAHs observed
in the soil at SWMU #3 at the USL site. According to the HCC report by ENSAFE dated
August 2001, the contamination has migrated off-site and towards the USL facility and
beyond, and at present it is under control and showing below detection limits in
monitoring wells 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, and 31.

Based on all of these information and documentation FDEP recommends that the SWMU
#3 Stormwater Retention Pond is recommended for to provide the data and
documentation of metals contamination to justify NFA at the site.

Page 3 of 4




10.

1.

12.

13.

ATTACHMENT -I1

Summary of Information For Historic Investigations conducted at the USL site, dated
June 19, 2002.

Confirmatory Sampling Work Plan, City Environmental Services Facility, prepared
by HSWA Environmental consultants, Inc. dated March 1997 and submitted to the
Department on January 22, 2002.

Technical Memorandum, Helena Chemical Company (HCC) prepared by ENSAFE
Inc. Report dated August 22, 2001.

Site Rehabilitation Completion Order issued by FDEP letter dated December 22,
2000. :

Site Assessment Report Addendum for Underground Petroleum Storage Tanks
Removed from the USL City Environmental Services of Florida, 8™ Avenue Facility,
prepared by SCS Engineers dated August 4, 2000.

Site Assessment Report for Underground Petroleum Storage Tanks Removed from
City Environmental 8™ Avenue Facility prepared by SCS Engineers Report dated
September 15, 1999.

Approval of Confirmatory Sampling Report by EPA Region 4 to City Environmental
Services, Inc. letter dated April 22, 1998.

Confirmatory Sampling Program Report of results prepared by HSW Engineering,
Inc. dated March 1998.

Conditional Approval or proposed Confirmatory Sampling Workplan from EPA letter
dated August 27, 1997.

Groundwater Monitoring Update for City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida
Orienta Road Facility dated July 19, 1996.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment with Limited Phase II Sampling And Testing
Report prepared by Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc. dated July 1994.

RCRA/HSWA Permit, I need dated March 26, 2002.

RCRA Facility Assessment (RFA) Report dated March 30, 1995.

Page 4 of 4




Contaminant MCL Well with higher Well with higher HCMW with Concen
GWCTLs Concentration, mg/l Concentration, mg/1
MW-1 MW-3
11/89 5/92 6/94 6/96 | 11/89 5/92 6/94 6/96 | MW-25 MW-26
31
A-BHC (608-Organochlorine | 0.02 - --- 20 23 (350 -- 300 530 |0.37 0.05
Pesticides and PCBs)
Naphthalene 20 36 - 27 I - 53 -
Arsenic 50 - 130 112 149 | 70 220 75 57
Cadmium --- 21 10 5
Chromium 100 110 350 238 52
Lead 15 --- -- 146 95 1.8 - 35 61
Benzene 1 17 3.7 11 6.9
Chlorobenzene 100
1,2-Dichlorobenzine 600 43
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 75 110 22 100 76
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 - 34 5 ---




Department of

nvironmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Colleen M. Castille
allahassee, Florida 32399-2400

October 15, 2004

Jeb Bush
Governor

Secretary

Mr. Steve Reséndez
EQ of Florida, Inc.
7202 East 8™ Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33619-3380

Re: FLLD 981 932 494
EQ of Florida, Inc.
7202 East 8" Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33619-3380

Subject: Financial Responsibility Compliance for 2004

Dear Mr. Reséndez:

The department has received the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial
responsibility. The amendment number 1 to Comerica Bank letter of credit number 588011-02
effective March 22, 2004 indicates an amount of $240,000 to cover the inflation adjusted closure
cost. The corresponding standby trust fund agreement has been established on December 18,
2003 between EQ of Florida, the Grantor, and US Bank National Association, the Trustee. In
addition, the American International Specialty Lines Insurance Company certificate of liability
insurance policy number PLS2673560 effective August 1, 2002 shows the required coverage for
sudden and nonsudden accidental occurrences.

Therefore, EQ of Florida is in compliance with the financial responsibility requirements of
40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-730.180 of the Florida
Administrative Code.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Edgar Echevarria of my staff at 850-245-8793.

Sincerely,

By, R

Bryan Baker
Professional Geologist III
Hazardous Waste Regulation Section

BB/ee
cc:\%./ézabeth Sawyer, USEPA/Region 4
. William Kutash, FDEP/Southwest District Office
FDEP File

¢
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Department of Environmental Protection
Hazardous Waste Management Section
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4560

Twin Towers Building

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Attention: John Griffin

Re:  Aerosol Can Operations
I.D. No.: FLD 981 932 494
Permit No.: 34875-HO-007 Hillsborough County October 12, 2004

Mr. Griffin,

Attached is a check in the amount of $50.00 for the Aerosol operation replacement. As
per our conversation on September 22, 2004, this fee will satisfy the required amount
applicable for the modification.

Please call me at (813) 623-5302 ext. 235 if you require further information or have any
questions.

Slncif

ely,

Steve Rese;?e‘?(**m:\)
Compliance & Safety Manager

Cc: Bob Mulholland (EQFL)
Al Gephart (SWDEP)
Jeffrey Sims (HEPC)

il &
2y
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ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

PosT OFFICE Box 301463 36130-1483 ¢ 1400 COLISEUM BLVD. 36110-2059
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA

JAMES W. WARR WWW_ ADEM.STATE.AL.US BoB RiLEY
DiRECTOR (334) 271-7700 Governor
May 24, 2004 Facsimiles: (334)
Administration: 271-7950
General Counsel: 394-4332
Air: 279-3044
. . ) Land: 279-3050
Florida Department of Environmental Protection I o
Division of Waste Management e
3900 Commonwealth Blvd. » M‘ming% 3344328
Tallahassee, FL 32399 RTINE -a
Re:  EQFlorida, ne. FLD 981 432494
2002 N. Orient Road
Tampa, FL 33619
Dear Mr. Welch:
The attached documents describe hazardous wastes generated by EQ Florida, Inc., Tampa, FL,
which were shipped to M&M Chemical Company (M&M) in Attalla, AL. M&M rejected the
wastes to inability to confirm PCB analysis.
This matter is being provided for your information and/or action. If you need any further
assistance, please give Mr. Brad Curvin, Industrial Compliance Unit, a call at (334) 271-7744.
Sincerely,
Clethes Stallworth, Chief
Compliance and Enforcement Section
Land Division
Attachments '
M&M Chemical Company, May 12, 2004 (w/atch)
File Name: M&M Chemical Company (Etowah Co.)
ID #: ALD 070 513 767
File Type: Hazardous Wastc ~ /_f ks 9, O/
ot o ?/

RECEIVED

DIVISION OF
WASTE MANAGEMENT
Birmingham Branch Decatur Branch Mobile Branch Mobile — Coastat
110 Vuican Road 2715 Sandlin Road, S.W. 2204 Perimeter Road 4171 Commanders Drive 2 )
Birmingham, Alabama 352094702 Decatus, Alabama 35603-1333 Mobile, Alabema 36615-1131 Mobile, Alabama 36615-1421 t:
(205) 942-6168 (256) 353-1713 . {251) 450-3400 (251) 432-6533

{205) 541-1603 [Fax]

(256) 340-9359 [Fax} (251) 479-2593 [Fax) (251) 432-6508 [Fax] Printed on Recycled Paper




2 M & M Chemical Company
V' an offiliate of (Glant Resource Recovery Company

&

k)

1229 Valley Drive, Attalla, AL 35954 * Ph. (256) 538-3800 Fax (256) 538-1836

May 12, 2004

Chief Land Division

Alabama Department of Environmental Management
Post Office Box 301463

Montgomery AL 36130-1463

Re: Waste Rejection Report ALD 070 513 767
Dear Chief of the Land Division,

In accordance with Section I1.S of M & M Chemical Co., Inc. RCRA Permit, p!ease
accept this as our waste rejection report.

On May 4, 2004, M & M Chemical Co., rejected 8 drums consisting of Waste Stream
No.27024, Waste Flammable Liquid,N.O.S., 3, UN1993, from EQ Florida, Inc., EPA ID
# FLD 981 932 494. The transporter was Freehold Cartage, EPA ID # NJD 054 126 164.
The material was rejected unable to confirm PCB analysis.

If there are any questions, please contact me @ 256/538/3800.

Sincerely,

WJ WM
Andrew Jackson
Plant Manager

Al/pl

Cc: Lane Smith
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